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Contacts by country: 

ALGERIA 

Embassy of Algeria:  
Djalal Kacimi, First Secretary 
Embassy of Algeria, 2118 Kalorama Road NW, Washington DC 20008 
Tel: (202) 265-2800 ext.139;  dkacimi@algeria-us.org 
 
U.S. Embassy Algiers  http://algiers.usembassy.gov/ 
EducationUSA adviser:  Abderrahmane Boussoufa, algiers@educationusa.info; Boussoufaa@state.gov; 
Tel: +213 770 082 000 Ext: 4294 
Mailing Address: 04, Chemin Cheikh Bachir El Ibrahimi, Algiers, Algeria 
 
Algerian-American Foundation (AAF)  Dr. Farid Amirouche, President;  farid.amirouche@gmail.com 
 (biotechnology and medical research cooperation with Algerian faculty in U.S. universities) 
 
Higher Education for Development (HED):  http://www.hedprogram.org/ 
One Dupont Circle NW, Suite 420, Washington DC 20036-1193 
Tel:  (202) 243-7680 
 
North African Partnership for Economic Opportunities, NAPEO: US- Arab Maghreb union project to 
promote cooperation between business, universities and scientific institutions 
 
Algerian University Linkages Program (AULP):  World Learning/SIT capacity building project in English as 
a Foreign Language, Computer Science and Business 
                           
Ministry of Higher Education:  Mr. Arezki Saidani, Director of Cooperation (international)  

 
National Administration of Scientific Research:  Djamil Hamouli, Undersecretary – Technology Transfer 
Djamil.hamouli@nasr-dz.org 
 
CEMA (Center of Maghreb Studies in Algeria) –   http://www.cema-northafrica.org/ 
 

Institutions : 
Université d’Alger Benyoucef Benkhedda : Tahar Hadjar. Rector    http://www.univ-alger.dz/univ_ang/ 
 
HEC Alger/Ecole Superieure de Gestion: Mustapha Boukhatem  mus.boukhatem@gmail.com 
 
Université des sciences et de la technologie Houari Boumediène (USTHB): Benali BENZAGHOU, Rector   
recteur@usthb.dz; Mahrez Drir, Vice-Rector of International Relations mdrir@usthb.dz; 
http://www.usthb.dz/ 
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Université des sciences et de la technologie Mohamed Boudiaf d'Oran (USTO)   http://www.univ-
usto.dz/;    Nassira Benharrats, Vice Rector for International Relations  nassira.benharrats@univ-usto.dz 
 
Université d'Oran - Sénia   http://www.univ-oran.dz/   Zoubir Ahmed-Fouatih, Vice Rector for 
International Relations    fouatih-zoubir@univ-oran.dz 
 
Université Mentouri de Constantine: Rector  Abdelhamid Djekoun   http://www.umc.edu.dz/ 
 
Université 8 mai 1945 de Guelma: Rector  Mohamed Nemamcha   http://www.univ-guelma.dz/ 
 

TUNISIA 

Embassy of Tunisia   Counselor, Education 
1515 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Washington DC  20005 
Tel: (202) 862-1850 ext: 223   Fax: (202) 862-1858   E-mail: Tunisia@tunisiaembassy.org 
www.tunisiaembassy.org 
 
Prof. Jelel  Ezzine, Director General 
International Cooperation Directorate General, Ministry of Higher Education and Scientific Research 
10 Ave Ouled Haffouz, 1030, Tunis, TUNISIA 
Tel:  +216 71 84 77 72; Fax: +216 71 79 14 24;  jelel.ezzine@gmail.com 
 
U.S. Embassy Tunis – Cultural Affairs:  Mohamed Sami Saaied, Cultural Affairs Specialist, saaieds@state.gov 

 
AMIDEAST/EducationUSA:  Leila ZAHMOUL, Educational Adviser 
 AMIDEAST- Tunis, 22 rue Al Amine Al Abassi, Cite Jardin, Tunis 1002, Tunisia 

Tel: +216.71.799.024 (from outside Tunisia)   Email: lzahmoul@amideast.org  
 
AMIDEAST Learn & Serve Program: Tunisia 
http://www.amideast.org/abroad/programs/tunisia/learn-serve-tunisia-summer 
 
American Cooperative School of Tunis  www.acst.intl.tn 
 
Institutions: 
L’ Université Libre de Tunis: Karim Kassar, Secretary General; k.kassar@ult-tunisie.com; Mehdi 
Bouebdelli, Director of International Development    contact@ult-tunisie.com 
 
l’INAT (National Agronomy Institute): Mr. Elies Hamza, Director General  Tel: +216.71.840.270 
 
Institute of Advanced Business Studies IHEC at Carthage University 
 
INSTITUT SUPERIEUR DES ETUDES TECHNOLOGIQUES  ISET Rades (community college level – vo tech) 
 
Mediterranean School of Business (MSB), Southern Mediterranean University: Dr. Leila Triki, Associate 
Dean for Undergraduate Programs    leila.triki@msb-online.org 
 
Tunis Business School, University of Tunis:  Salah Benabdallah, Dean  salah.benabdallah@tbs.run.tn 
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Sousse University: Ahmed Noureddine Helal, President  ahmed.helal@fphm.rnu.tn    
 
ISG Sousse Higher Institute of Management  www.isgs.rnu.tn/  
 
Palais des Sciences de Monastir: Prof. Hedia Ben Ghenaia Jaouadi, General Director;  
hedia.benghenaia@psm.rnu.tn 
 
Sfax University:   Nejib Bouthelja, Sous Directeur, Scientific Research and International Cooperation  
nejib.bouthelja@uss.rnu.tn 
 
CEMAT American Research Center in Tunis:  cemat@planet.tn 

MOROCCO 

AMIDEAST Morocco http://www.amideast.org/morocco  

The Moroccan-American Commission for Educational and Cultural Exchange (MACECE) – Fulbright 

http://www.macece.org/  

U.S. Embassy Educational Exchange http://morocco.usembassy.gov/educational_exchange.html  

EducationUSA http://www.educationusa.info/Morocco  

Center for Cross-Cultural Learning (CCCL) Rabat http://www.cccl.ma/  

Atlas Cultural Foundation http://atlasculturalfoundation.org/  

Al Akhawayn University, Ifrane http://www.aui.ma/en/  

Rabat American School  www.ras.ma 

Casablanca American School  www.cas.ac.ma 

LIBYA 

Contacts regarding Libyan scholarships: 
Canadian Bureau for International Education (CBIE) 
Libyan-North American Scholarship Program (www.cbie.ca/libya) 

 
EducationUSA - Public Affairs Office, U.S. Embassy, Tripoli, Libya - Naji Ahmed El Mahroug, Adviser, 
elmahrougna@state.gov 
EducationUSA  REAC,  Middle East and North Africa Region (MENA) - Kristen Cammarata, 
kcammarata@educationusa.info 
 

Regional:  Classifying Higher Education Institutions in the Middle East and North Africa: A Pilot 

Study,  IIE , November 2011  (includes Morocco and Tunisia) 
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